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Rare Books, Archives and Photographs Bought-and-Sold 

 

1. 

[Dugald Women's Institute Cook Book Committee]. Dugald Women's Institute 

Cook Book. Dugald, Manitoba, Canada: [Dugald Women's Institute Cook Book 

Committee], 1930. First printing. pp. 79. 8vo., measuring 22.5 cm x 16 cm plus a 

one-page index. Stapled tan card covers held with brown cloth backstrip. Features 

a variety of advertisements by local business and merchants. Comprehensive range 

of recipes. Page three features a complete "List of Officers and Directors" of the 

women's group responsible for the publication. Light rubbing and a few faint spots 

to the covers, contents remain clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very 

good. Card Covers. 

No indication of this title in Driver's Culinary Landmarks. Driver was able to locate 

only one copy of this 1930 Manitoba Cookbook housed in a private collection. 

Exceedingly scarce. OCLC #1007789711 with WorldCat indicating the presence of 

this title in only two institutions (Library and Archives Canada and the University 

of Guelph Special Collections). At time of cataloguing not in Peel, University of 

Manitoba Archives and Special Collections. (#1011)      $350.00 

 

2.   

Kirkby, W.W. [William West] (1827-1907). Portions of the Book of Common Prayer 

And Administration of the Sacraments, And Other Rites and Ceremonies of the 

Church, According to the use of the Church of the England Translated into the 

language of The Chipewyan Indians of N.W. America By The Ven. Archdeacon 

Kirkby. London: Society For Promoting Christian Knowledge | Printed by Gilbert 

and Rivington, Printers, St. John's Square, 1881. First edition. pp. 160. 16mo., 

measuring 6.5" x 4". Bound in attractive olive cloth with gilt lettering and black 

floral motifs to the spine and boards. Slight (barely perceptible) fraying to top right 

corner of the front board otherwise remarkably well preserved with tight, sound 

binding. Neat ink inscription to ffep otherwise contents bright, clean and 

unmarked; near fine. With the exception of the title page, contents are entirely in 

Athabaskan syllabics. Rare. Near Fine. Hardcover. 

British Library # 002194286. OCLC # 752893654 with WorldCat indicating the 

presence of only one known copy with this publication date presently housed at the 

Britsh Library. Library and Archives Canada reports an edition amongst their 
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holdings listed with (an implausibly) earlier publication date of 1879. Exceedingly 

scarce with no known copies on the market at time of cataloguing. William West 

Kirkby (1827-1907) was an English-born, Oxford educated Anglican missionary 

serving in Northern Canada chiefly in Yukon Territory to the "Loucheux" (Gwich'in 

people). He is notable for his early translation of The New Testament into the 

Chipewyan language part of the Northern Athabaskan language family. Karen 

Evans in 'Masinahikan' notes a similar copy with different pagination (pp. 196) 

and, which is illustrated. This title is presently amongst the holdings at the Archives 

and Libraries of the Anglican Church of Canada. See Evans p. 16., No. 034. (#1012)

           $1,595.00 

 

3.   

Boonstra ,Gerritt. Events in the life of Kei: An Autobiography. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Privately Printed, N.D. [2000]. First printing. pp. 454. 4to. Pictorial card covers. 

Replete with many black and white photographs, portraits, illustrations. Lightest 

rubbing to the covers, short closed tear to the rear cover. Contents bright, clean and 

unmarked; very good+. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, of the 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. Paperback. 

The autobiography of local Winnipegger, Geritt Boonstra, who recounts in 

remarkable detail his life in Canada with his immigration from the Netherlands to 

Canada at the young age of eighteen, his work with CN Rail, his family and details 

of his involvement with the local Dutch community. (#1015)       $85.00 

 

4.   

[Indian and Northern Affairs Canada | Information Canada]. Tourism: Inuttituut, 

Inuttitun Fall 1976. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: Indian and Northern Affairs 

Canada | Information Canada, 1976. First printing. pp. 76. 4to. Illustrated stapled 

card covers. Replete with many black and white and colour photographs, 

illustrations depicting a variety of activities which may appeal to the tourist 

wishing to travel to the Canada's northern territories (namely Yukon, Northwest 

Territories, Nunavut etc.). Replete with articles and many photographs depicting 

Indigenous Peoples of the North partaking in traditional hunting, fishing, cooking 

etc. Text in the magazine appears in English, syllabics and phonetics. Lightest 

rubbing to the covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound 

binding; near fine. Near Fine. Stapled Wraps. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#1016)        $45.00 
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5. 

Harris-Zsovan, Jane . Eugenics and the Firewall: Canada's Nasty Little Secret. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: J. Gordon Shillingford Publishing, 2010. ISBN: 

9781897289518. pp. 272. 8vo. Black and white photographs, illustrations. No 

detectable flaws; near fine. Near Fine. Paperback. (#1021)        $35.00 

 

6.   

Gorluck, Russ. Silver Screen On The Prairie: An Illustrated History of Motion 

Picture Theatres in Manitoba. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Great Plains Publications, 

2012. First edition. ISBN: 1926531213. pp. xi, 312. Small 4to. Pictorial covers. 

Replete with many black and white and colour photographs, photographic 

reproductions, illustrations, map et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean 

and unmarked; near fine. Near Fine. Paperback. (#1026)           $35.00 

 

7.   

Vatnsdal, Caelum. Kino Delirium: The Films of Guy Maddin. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing, 2000. ISBN: 1894037111. pp. 169. Square 8vo. Black and 

white photographs, photographic reproductions, illustrations etc. Contents bright, 

clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Paperback. (#1032) 

                     $25.00 

 

8.   

[Ladies of Zion Lutheran Church Mission]; Pastor Rudolf Huget (Preface); Mrs. R. 

Huget (Intro.). Zion Lutheran Church Cook Book All Tested Recipes [as] Compiled 

by Ladies of Zion Lutheran Mission. [Winnipeg, Manitoba]: [Ladies of Zion 

Lutheran Church Mission], N.D. [Circa 1930's - 40's]. First printing. pp. 104. 8vo., 

measuring 10" x 7". Stapled black covers with gilt lettering and illustration to front 

cover. Front cover bears an image of a bowl with wooden spoon, flour sifter and two 

eggs. Black and white photograph and an artistic rendering of the church, a 

plethora of advertisements by sponsoring local businesses and merchants. Page 

three features a complete list of women comprising the, "Advertising Committee", 

"Officers of the Ladies Aid" and the "Recipe Committee". The cookbook features 

sections of Breads, Rolls and Biscuits; Cakes; Muffins and Date Loaves; Icings and 

Fillings; Candies; Cookies; Shortbread; Doughnuts and Waffles; Pies and Pastries; 

Puddings and Desserts; Sauces; Salads and Dressings; Vegetables; Cabbage Rolls; 

Soups; Meats and Fowl; Sandwiches; Pickles and Relishes et al. Stapled Wraps. 

No indication of this title in Driver's Culinary Landmarks as the publication date 

may have been past 1949. WorldCat does not indicate any known institutional 

holdings of this title with a similar pagination or date of publication. Exceedingly 

scarce. (#1039)            $450.00 
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9.   

[E.W. Gillett Company Limited]. Magic Cook Book and Housekeepers Guide. 

Toronto: E.W. Gillett Company Limited, N.D. [Circa 1927-29]. pp. 62 + index. 

16mo., measuring 15 cm tall. Illustrated stapled card covers of cartoon chef with 

an oversize head bearing a hat emblazoned with "Magic Baking Powder" whilst 

holding a can of Magic Baking Powder and spoon in either hand. Rear cover 

features a colour image of a can of Magic Baking Powder with supertitle, "Food 

products that are Produced in CLEAN Factories are BEST. Subtitle, "Magic Baking 

Powder is made in Canada and does not contain Alum. All ingredients plainly 

stated on label. Alum is sometimes referred to as Sulphate of Alumina or Sodic 

Aluminic Sulphate. The public should not be misled by these technical names." 

Features recipes for Cakes, Breads and Rolls, Other Desserts and Sauces, Pickles 

and Catsups, Potatoes, Entrees, Etc., Soup et al. Light rubbing, a few faint spots to 

covers, contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very 

good. Very Good. Stapled Wraps. 

OCLC # 639903621. At time of cataloguing not in Guelph University Special 

Collections, Cookbook Collection or Library and Archives Canada. Please see Driver 

#Q285.17. Driver states: "Unlike earlier English-language editions, Q285.17 and 

D285.20 have 'General Information' on p 1 and Mint Sauce on p 41., before 

'Candies'. Page 64 mentions, 'Form No. 404-13891329'. (#1040)     $165.00 

 

10.   

Chambers, K.G. Wind Spirit: Where Do You Go When You Have Nowhere To Run? 

Brandon, Manitoba: Wind Spirit Publishers, 2001. First printing. ISBN: 

9780968876909. pp. 97. Slim 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Light rubbing to covers, 

stamp to foredge, contents clean and unmarked. A work of Indigenous fiction. 

Overall, very good. Paperback. 

"When Shawn Tacan moved back to live on Two Eagles Indian Reservation, all he 

wanted was to drop out of school, stay away from his Mom's abusive new boyfriend, 

and live the easy life, hanging out with his old friend Skinner. Everything was cool, 

until that one night." (#1044)            $20.00 

 

11.   

Bjornson, Ingi G. How Many Times Will The Raven Call? [Winnipeg, Manitoba]: 

Leech Printing, 2005. First printing. ISBN: 9780973460834. pp. 194. 8vo. 

Illustrated card covers. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked; near 

fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Scarce. Near Fine. Paperback. 

Autobiography of Ingi Bjornson recounting their childhood, later life and their 

encounters with faith and nature. (#1045)          $35.00 
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12.   

Joseph, Gene. Sharing the Knowledge: First Nations Resource Guide. Vancouver: 

Legal Services Society of British Columbia, 1992. First printing. ISBN: 

9780919736771. pp. ix, 101. 4to. Pictorial card covers. Black and white 

photographs, illustrations. No detectable flaws; as new. As New. Paperback. 

"The United Native Nations and the Legal Services Society, Native Programs and 

School Programs, wish to promote education of aboriginal legal issues. Therefore, 

this resource guide, which has been produced with assistance from the Law 

Foundation of B.C., is being made available to schools in British Columbia. This 

guide is in three parts. Part I contains resources that introduced First Nations 

culture and history and highlight the historic foundations of aboriginal rights and 

government relations. Part II presents resources on current issues facing First 

Nations. Part III presents resources on future directions for achieving recognition of 

aboriginal rights, specifically entrenchment of the inherent right to self government 

in the Constitution or through settlement of aboriginal title." (#1046)      $29.95 

 

13.   

Johnson, Arnold Georges [1923-2015]. The Life and Times of Arnold Georges 

Johnson: An Autobiography. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Privately Printed, 2015. First 

printing. pp. 310. 4to. Illustrated black card covers. Replete with black and white 

and colour photographs, maps, illustrations. Lightest rubbing to the covers, 

contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 

In this book the author recounts his life from being born June 1, 1923 in Preeceville, 

Saskatchewan through his service as an aviation mechanic in the Second World 

War, his marriage and faith and his business interests operating Johnson Brothers 

Garage in Swan River, Manitoba and his roles as a minister, a counselor and 

teacher with his church. Near Fine. Paperback. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives, 

Manitoba Legislative Library. (#1048)          $60.00 

 

14.   

Chak, Tings; Syed Hussan (Afterword). Undocumented: The Architecture of 

Migrant Detention. Ontario, Canada: Ad Astra Comix, 2017. ISBN: 

9780994050762. pp. 131. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Replete with black and white 

illustrations, drawings of various migrant detention centres located throughout 

Canada. A harrowing account which includes statistics, histories, technical details 

of these holding centres. No detectable flaws. Appears unread; as new. As New. 

Paperback. 
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"In these pages, you will find an incomplete view into the world of migrant detention 

in Canada, explored at scales descending from physical landscapes to the human 

body. This illustrated documentary is an ongoing project developed through 

reading, listening, organising, writing, drawing, and imagining. The stories are 

borrowed from the lived experiences of anonymous individuals and all figures are 

taken from official sources." (#1065)           $75.00 

 

15.   

[Merry Makers Cookbook Committee]. The Merry Makers Club of Victoria Beach 

Area (Cookbook). Victoria Beach, Manitoba: [Merry Makers Cookbook Committee], 

N.D. [Circa 1970's]. First printing. pp. 94. Small 8vo. Illustrated card covers held 

with black plastic spiral binding. Appears unread; as new. Includes a rich variety 

of local recipes. All recipes are accompanied with the names of their respective 

contributors. Sections include: Pickles, Hors D'oeuvres & Relishes; Meat, Poultry 

& Fish; Salads, Vegetables & Soups; Breads, Rolls & Cookies; Desserts; Cake and 

Pastry et al. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked; fine. Fine. Spiral 

Bound. 

Scarce with no known copies amongst any institutional holdings. (#1072)         $65.00 

 

16.   

[Department of the Interior, Canada | Natural Resources Intelligence Service]. The 

Muskrat: A Canadian Fur Resource. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: Canada 

Department of the Interior, Natural Resources Intelligence Service | Printed by 

F.A. Acland, 1929. First printing. pp. 32. Small 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers 

bearing an illustrated image of a muskrat to front cover. A comprehensive and 

curious booklet examining the economic viability of muskrat farming with much in 

instruction on handling, farming, uses. A list of the number of muskrat farms 

operating in the Dominion between 1926 and 1927 accompanied with estimated 

values, estimated prices, production estimates by province. Very light rubbing to 

covers, contents bright, unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Scarce. 

Stapled Wraps. 

"In the commerce of furs there is no fur-bearer of more importance than the humble 

but prolific muskrat. Under the trade name of "Hudson Seal", its pelt has become a 

favourite, filling admirably the great demand of the average citizen for a fur 

moderate in price and durable in quality. It is used in the making of many articles 

of fur and is effective whether natural, plucked, blended or dyed." (#1073)        $65.00 
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17.   

[United Church of Canada]. La Favilla: Periodico Mensile di Propaganda (Eight 

Issues). Winnipeg, Manitoba & Toronto, Ontario: Board of Home Missions, United 

Church of Canada, April, 1950 - May, 1951. First printing. pp. 16. Small 8vo., 

measuring 16 cm tall. Illustrated stapled covers. Light age-toning, some chipping 

to the edges of the corners of a few pages, small rectangular subscriber's sticker 

affixed to the front cover of a few issues. Contents clean and unmarked with tight, 

sound bindings. Overall, very good. Scarce, with no known substantial holdings of 

this periodical evident amongst the United Church of Canada Archives or Library 

and Archives Canada. The subject matter appears to deal with theological matters, 

ecclesiastical discussions, world events and current affairs with a Christian 

viewpoint. Text is chiefly in Italian with a nominal "English Section". Very Good. 

Stapled Wraps. 

Our offering of this scarce periodical comprises of the following issues: Vol. XXIV, 

No. 3, March 1950; Vol. XXIV, No. 4, April 1950; Vol. XXIV, No. 11, November 1950; 

Vol. XXIV, No. 11, December 1950; Vol. XXV, No. 1, January 1951; Vol. XXV, No. 2, 

February 1951; Vol. XXV, No. 3, March 1951; Vol. XXV, No. 4-5, April - May 1951. 

(#1076)                $250.00 

 

18.   

[Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Association of 

Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba, 1985 The Engineering 

Profession Act. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Association of Professional Engineers of the 

Province of Manitoba, 1985. First printing. pp. 11. Small 8vo. Stapled card covers. 

No detectable flaws; fine. Stapled Wraps. 

A complete listing of all laws and by-laws governing the Engineering profession in 

the Province of Manitoba. (#1077)           $25.00 

 

19.   

Knockwood, Isabelle; Gillian Thomas. Out of the Depths: The Experiences of 

Mi'kmaw Children at the Indian Residential School at Shubenacadie, Nova Scotia. 

Lockeport, N.S.: Roseway Publishing, 2001. New Extended Edition. ISBN: 

9781896496290. pp. 176. 8vo. Pictorial card covers. Black and white photographs 

of students, staff etc. Light rubbing to the covers, contents remain bright, clean and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Paperback. 

“The Residential School experience had serious negative consequences for many of 

our people who have suffered in silence for too long. It is time to take the first step 

and let others know they are not alone in their suffering. No matter how painful, the 

stories of our people must be told and heard. Through sharing our past, we can begin 

to heal ourselves, our communities, our people as we look to a better tomorrow.” —

Phil Fontaine, Grand Chief, Assembly of Manitoba Chiefs, former Residential 
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School student “Any person interested in understanding the Micmac people must 

read this book. It chronicles the rebuilding of a nation that was bereft of its children. 

Years have passed, some have spoken but many remain silent, indicating that their 

wounds have yet to heal.” Jean C. Knockwood, B.A., Director of Post Secondary 

Education, Indian Brook Reserve, Shubenacadie, Nova Scotia “These long overdue 

apologies [from the Canadian government and the Oblate order] are necessary, but 

they can do little to mend the damage caused by the suffering of generations of 

Native children in the residential schools. We are only now healing ourselves from 

that suffering. I see this book as part of that beginning.” —Isabelle Knockwood, from 

her 1992 Introduction (#1078)            $35.00 

 

20.   

[Manitoba Provincial Board of Health]. Manitoba Mothers' Book. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: Manitoba Department of Health | Provincial Board of Health under the 

authority of Hon. D.L. McLeod, Minister of Health, [N.D. Circa 1910-1925]. First 

printing. pp. 11. Small 8vo. Stapled card covers. Instructional booklet produced for 

the benefit of expectant mothers with much advice on all manner of medical aspects 

of pregnancy. The booklet commences with a preface on the virtues of motherhood: 

"Happy motherhood is founded on right living, right thinking, right loving; Right 

living means the care of the mothers' health, that the child may have the previous 

heritage of strength; Right thinking means a clean, wholesome, cheerful attitude 

toward motherhood, its privileges and joys, as well as its duties; Right loving means 

the belief that parenthood is a Divine gift and that little children are the crowning 

joy of living". Sections include: "Signs of Pregnancy", "Mental Attitude", "Personal 

Hygiene Diet", "Rest", "Exercise", "Discomforts and Complications of Pregnancy: 

Nausea and Vomiting, Heartburn, Varicose Veins, Hamorrhoids of Piles, 

Leucorrrhoea", "Miscarriage". Lightest rubbing to the cover, contents clean and 

unmarked with fine stapled binding; very good+. Stapled Wraps. 

Scarce. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives and 

Special Collections, McGill University, Osler Library of Medicine. (#1080)       $75.00 

 

21.   

Pavan, Elizabeth M. "It's About Time": Poems. Lethbridge, Alberta, Canada: 

Privately Printed, 1996. First printing. ISBN: 9780968146804. pp. 198. Roya 8vo. 

Texture blue leatherette boards with gilt lettering to spine and front board. Neat 

ink name and date to corner of ffep otherwise contents bright, clean and unmarked 

with tight, sound binding; near fine. Hardcover. (#1082)        $45.00 

 

22.   

Hastman, Helen Kish. Displaced Person. Cupar, Saskatchewan: Privately Printed, 

2015. First printing. ISBN: 9781927678176. pp. 375. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. 

mailto:mail@blacskbooks.ca


mail@blacskbooks.ca / @blacks_books / + 1 (204) 250-1261 / www.blacksbooks.ca 

Black and white maps, photographs, and illustrations. As new. At time of 

cataloguing not in Peel. As New. Paperback. 

"Through her child's eyes and heart, Helen shares her early life in Austria just after 

the Second World War. After three years in a displaced persons camp, a long, tiring 

emigration journey brings her mother and her to a Canadian prairie farm [in 

Cupar, Saskatchewan] where chores shape life. Most Canadians are immigrants 

and can identify with some of her challenges. It offers a nostalgic, informative look 

into life at that time. It is a song of Canada." (#1085)        $45.00 

 

23.  McIntosh, Linda; Hilkka Nygård (1922-2010). Nygård! - Child of Lamposaari: 

The Inspiring Story of Hilkka Nygård. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Falcon Flight 

Publishers, 2011. First printing. ISBN: 9780986657511. pp. 292. 8vo. Rich 

leatherette boards with gilt rules, lettering and illustration to spine and front 

board. Illustrated endpapers, replete with many black and white and colour maps, 

photographs, portraits, illustrations et al. No detectable flaws; fine and housed in 

fine dustjacket. Hardcover. 

"Most people are familiar with Hilkka Nygard as the matriarch of the 

internationally famous fashion empire founded by her son, Peter Nygaard. Peters's 

trust in his mother's uncanny ability to "read" people, and her fundamental 

understanding of the way in which business works, made her his most trusted 

confidant. While she was , as Peter often said, the "wind beneath his wings", she was 

so in a much larger context than merely that of a supremely talented business 

woman." (#1087)             $45.00 

 

24.   

[Pimachiowin Aki Corporation]. Pimachiowin Aki (The Land that Gives Life), 

World Hertiage Project, Nomination for Inscription on the World Heritage List. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Pimachiowin Aki Corporation, 2011. First printing. pp. xxi, 

263. 4to. Illustrated card covers. Replete with black and white and colour maps, 

photographs, charts, tables, illustrations et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 

clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding. A comprehensive and detailed 

study of the Pimachiowin Aki region which taverses Manitoba and Ontario for 

submission to The United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 

Organization (UNESCO) in support of Pimachiowin Aki being designatd a world 

heritage site. Contains a comprehensive and detailed analysis of the ecological 

diversity of the region, along with letters of support from the premiers of both 

Manitoba and Ontario. Signed by the Minister of State, Peter Kent, in ink to the 

rear endpapers. Additional messages of support include the various Indigenous 

chiefs within the region, The International Boreal Conservation and Science Panel, 

The American Philosophical Society etc. Paperback. 

Scarce. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, Library and Archives Canada, University 

of Manitoba Archives and Special Collections. (#1090)      $195.00 
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25.  [College Beliveau Yearbook Club]. College Beliveau; Inoubliable!: 1991 

(Yearbook). St. Boniface, Manitoba, Canada: [College Beliveau Yearbook Club], 

1991. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 88]. 4to. Pictorial boards, illustrated 

endpapers. Replete with black and white and colour photographs, illustrations, 

advertisements by sponsoring local merchants and businesses. Also includes a 

complete roster of names of graduating students, staff, and faculty. Light rubbing 

to the covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with sound binding; very good+. 

Hardcover. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#1092)        $45.00 

 

26.   

Brubacher, Maurice . Coming Home: the Story of Tikinagan Child and Family 

Services. Sioux Lookout, Ontario: Tikinagan Child And Family Services, 2006. 

First edition. ISBN: 9780978159108. pp. 276. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Replete 

with black and white maps, charts, tables, photographs, and illustrations. Light 

rubbing to covers, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very 

good. At time of cataloguing not in Peel. Paperback. 

"Coming Home: the Story of Tikinagan Child and Family Services describes how a 

large First Nations child welfare agency in northwestern Ontario has dealt with 

numerous challenges to develop modern, culturally appropriate services based on 

traditional teachings and child-rearing customs. The book also contains a vision for 

how government and non-governmental organizations and First Nations 

communities and agencies can work as partners to create a positive future for 

children in remote and impoverished communities." (#1093)       $25.00 

 

27.   

[Lehava Chapter of Pioneer Womens Organization]. Cook Book: Recipes by Lehava. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Lehava Chapter of Pioneer Womens Organization, 1974. 

Fourth Revised Edition. pp. 250 + index. Small 8vo. Blue card covers held with 

metal spiral binding bearing an image of a pot with carrots to front cover. Contains 

a comprehensive listing of all Members of Lehava Chapter, Pioneer Womens 

Organization for the year 1974. Sections include: Appetizers and Buffet Party 

Foods; Soups; Salads, Molds and Side Dishes; Sauces and Salad Dressings; Fish; 

Meat, Poultry and Stuffing; Jewish Cookery; Desserts and Pies; Cookies, No Bake 

and Squares; Cakes, Icings and Tortes; Buns, Breads and Muffins; Pancakes and 

Puddings; Passover Dishes. All sections are denoted with a different colour paper. 

No detectable flaws; fine. Spiral Bound. 

Scarce with no known copies of this particular edition housed at the University of 

Manitoba Archives and Special Collections, not in University of Guelph, Archives 

and Special Collections (Cookbook Collection), not in BAC/LAC. (#1095)      $85.00 
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28.   

Buller, A.H.R. Presidential Address: The Plants of Canada Past and Present. 

Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: The Royal Society of Canada, 1928. pp. lvii. Tall Slim 

8vo. Light brown stapled card covers. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean 

and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Stapled Wraps. 

From The Transactions of the Royal Society of Canada, Third Series, Volume XXII, 

1928. (#1105)              $25.00 

 

29.   

[Red River Basin Investigation, Water Resources Division]. Report On 

Investigations Into Measures For The Reduction Of Flood Hazard In The Greater 

Winnipeg Area Prepared by Red River Basin Investigation, Water Resources 

Division. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Department of Resources and Development, 

Engineering and Water Resources Branch; Water Resources Division, 1 October, 

1953. First printing. pp. ix, 66. 4to. Card covers in duo-tang style binding. Replete 

with 21 plates of maps in addition to many tables, charts, aerial photographs etc. 

Light rubbing to the covers, light occasional pencil marginalia otherwise bright and 

clean with tight, sound binding; very good+. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. Card Covers. 

A thorough investigation on the feasibility of diversion of river flows in excess of the 

channel capacity for the Greater Winnipeg region. Thorough consideration is given 

to all possible flood-control measures, including channel improvement, dyking, 

storage, and diversion. Initial cost estimates for the project ranged from 12 million 

dollars for protection against a flood of the 1950 magnitude to 82 million dollars for 

protection against a flood of the 1826 magnitude. (#1111)             $75.00 

 

30.   

Stubbs, Roy St. George (1907-1995). Lawyers and Laymen of Western Canada. 

Toronto: The Ryerson Press, August, 1939. First printing. pp. 197. Small 8vo. Plain 

card covers, black and white photographic frontispiece of Sir Hugh John Macdonald 

accompanied with its original tissue-guard. Black and white photographs. Small 

ownership sticker affixed to bottom right ffep, contents remain bright, clean and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Includes a biographies of notable 

Western Canadian men including that of Nicholas Flood Davin, Nathanial Francis 

Hagel, Sir Hugh John Macdonald, Samuel Larcombe, Chief Justice Prendergast, 

Robert Andrew Bonnar, Patrick James Nolan and Robert Chambers Edward. Card 

Covers. 

SIGNED and inscribed in lovely black ink by the author to verso of front cover dated 

Nov 25, 1944. (#1113)             $55.00 
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31.   

McPhillips, Robert C.; [McPhilips & McPhillips]. McPhillips & McPhillips' Map of 

Part of the Parish of St. Vital and Part of the Parish of Saint Boniface. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: Stovel Company, Limited, Map Engravers & Publishers, 1914. First 

edition. Plain card covers measuring 9.5" x 5" housing map entitled, 'Map of part of 

the Parish of St. Vital and part of the Parish of St. Boniface'. Map measures 36" x 

47" [91 cm x 119 cm]. Map contents provide a detailed overview of all lots in the 

parish of St. Vital and portions of the ward of St. Boniface - formerly incorporated 

as a town in 1883 and subsequently a city in 1908; finally being amalgamated with 

the City of Winnipeg in 1971. Detailed and precise views of hundreds of properties 

(lots) on both sides of the Red River and inclusive of all properties as far East as 

the River Seine and as far south as the border of St. Norbert. Notably, the map 

records quadrants of land which have been reserved for, "Proposed Site for the 

University of Manitoba" & "A New Agricultural College" as well as a proposed site 

for the erection of the "Winnipeg Hunt Club". Light rubbing, soiling to card covers, 

however, the map remains in near fine to fine condition with no chips, tears or other 

flaws. Near Fine. Card Covers. 

Exceedingly scarce with no known copies housed at Library and Archives Canada, 

University of Alberta, Bruce Peel Special Collections or the University of Manitoba 

Archives and Special Collections. See OCLC #557320029 & 428002938. One copy 

housed at the British Library and McGill University each. (#1114)    $395.00 

 

32.   

[St. Aidan's Anglican Church]. St. Aidan's Christmas Eve Candlelight Service 

[Programme Booklet for Christmas Eve Candlelight Communion Service]. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. Aidan's Anglican Church], 2019. First printing. pp. 3. 

Small 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Comprises of the order of services for the 

Communion Service with a note from the pastor of the church. No detectable flaws; 

fine. Card Covers. (#1116)            $15.00 

 

33.   

[Department of the Interior, Dominion Lands Administration]. Regulations for the 

Disposal of Quartz Mining Claims on Dominion Lands in Manitoba and the North-

West Territories Approved By Order In Council Dated The 19th January, 1929; 

Effective 1st April, 1929, Superseding regulations printed in 1928. Ottawa, 

Ontario, Canada: Department of the Interior, Dominion Lands Administration | 

Printed by F.A. Acland, 1929. First printing. pp. 61. 8vo., measuring 25 cm tall. 

Stapled card covers. Black and white map, illustrations. Light sunning to covers, 

contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Stapled 

Wraps. (#1119)              $75.00 
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34.   

[Manitoba Registered Music Teachers' Directory, Winnipeg Branch]. Manitoba 

Registered Music Teachers' Directory, Winnipeg Branch. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

[Manitoba Registered Music Teachers' Directory, Winnipeg Branch], Undated 

[Circa 1940's]. First printing. Three-page type-written stapled pages comprising of 

the full names, addresses and phone numbers of music teachers available in the 

City of Winnipeg. While not dated we judge from the early phone numbers that this 

list was compiled in the early part of the 1940's. The list has been divided into 

specialties for Piano, Singing, Organ, Violin, and Band Instruments. No detectable 

flaws; fine. Stapled Wraps. (#1121)           $35.00 

 

35.   

[Elim Bible School Yearbook Committee]. Elim Bible School (for 1967-68 Academic 

Year). Altona, Manitoba: [Elim Bible School Yearbook Committee], 1968. First 

printing. Unpaginated [pp. 76]. 4to. Textured cream card covers with gilt lettering 

and decoration to front cover. Glassene endpapers. Replete with many black and 

white portraits, photographs, illustrations. Contains a complete directory of all 

students accompanied with addresses. Many black and white advertisements by 

sponsoring local business and merchants, churches et al. No detectable flaws, 

contents bright, clean and unmarked; fine. Fine. Card Covers. (#1122)      $50.00 

 

36.   

[Steinbach Bible Institute Yearbook Committee]. Steinbach Bible Institute; The 

Star, 1964 (School Yearbook). Steinbach, Manitoba: [Steinbach Bible Institute 

Yearbook Committee], 1964. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 93]. 4to. Textured 

stiff cloth covers with gilt lettering and illustration to front cover. Replete with 

many black and white portraits, photographs, illustrations. Contains a complete 

directory of all staff, students. Many black and white advertisements by sponsoring 

local business and merchants, churches et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 

clean and unmarked; fine. Scarce. Card Covers. (#1123)                   $65.00 

 

37.   

[St. Mary's Academy and College]. Annual Reunion of Sodalists of Our Lady of the 

Immaculate Conception on Sunday, December 12, 1954 (Programme Booklet) 

Dinner at 1 p.m., Benediction of the Blessed Sacrament 3:00 p.m., Act of 

Consecration to the Blessed Virgin. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. Mary's Academy and 

College], Dec 12, 1954. First printing. pp. 4. 16mo., measuring 6.5" x 3.5" featuring 

the crest of the venerable Catholic girls' school to the front cover. Programme 

booklet issued on the occasion of the "Annual Reunion of Sodalists", comprising an 
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order of the procession of events, with a lengthy introductory note from Sister Mary 

Ignatius and Sister Judith Anne recounting notable events of years past. The rear 

cover features a list of Marriages, Deaths, and names of those sisters formally 

entered into the church. Small ink mark to the rear cover otherwise contents clean 

and unmarked; very good+. Scarce. Card Covers. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC or the University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections. (#1124)          $35.00 

 

38.   

Knapp, Erwin (Revised). Practical Physics: An Outline of Experimental work for 

Fourth Year, Secondary Schools. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Manitoba Text Book 

Bureau, A Branch of the Department of Education, Undated [Circa 193-?]. First 

printing. pp. 67. 16mo., measuring 5" x 7". Replete with black and white 

illustrations, charts, tables et al. A manual comprising of thirty-one experiments 

for the purposes of demonstrating concepts to physics students. Light rubbing to 

covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 

Stapled Wraps. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections. WorldCat indicates a similar title housed at LAC/BAC, however with 

a different pagination of 59 pages. See OCLC #1007714112. (#1125)      $35.00 

 

39.   

[Clark-Leatherdale Co. Ltd., Funeral Home]. Funeral Etiquette and Ceremonies. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Clark-Leatherdale Co. Ltd., Funeral Home, 1950. First 

printing. pp. 20. Small 16mo., measuring 6.25" x 4". Cream stapled card covers with 

the crest of the Clark-Leatherdale Co. embossed in raised gilt to the front cover. A 

handy booklet issued to those attending funerals with the stated aim of imparting 

a code of conduct by which mourners should abide by. Contents include: 

"Suggestions Concerning Dress", "Offerings to Help", "Greeting the Family", "When 

to Visit" etc. Section II provides information relevant to those of the Catholic, 

Protestant or Jewish faiths with an overview of the manner of services offered as 

well expected conduct. Section III offers a variety of services by the named firm to 

those in need of funeral arrangements including: "What to do in case of a death in 

the immediate family", "Appointments for Consultation", "Classified and Obituary 

Notices", "Hours of Services", "Clothing and Merchandise", "Services", "Cemetery", 

"Clergy" et al. The rear section provides a "Code of Ethics" by which the funeral 

home abides by and the names of the relevant governing trade bodies to which they 

belong to. A fascinating piece of historical ephemera. No detectable flaws; near fine. 

Stapled Wraps. 

At time of cataloguing not in BAC/LAC. (#1126)       $135.00 

 

mailto:mail@blacskbooks.ca


mail@blacskbooks.ca / @blacks_books / + 1 (204) 250-1261 / www.blacksbooks.ca 

40.  Beauregard, Raymond (O.M.I.) (?-1991). Brins de Sagesse / Bits of Wisdom des 

ecrits de Raymond Beauregard, O.M.I. (Oblates of the Mary Immaculate), from his 

journals. Lorette, Manitoba: Homes for Growthh, Inc., 1999. First printing. pp. 169. 

8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Black and white and colour photographs, illustrations. The 

recollections which comprise this present publication were derived from the 

author's personal journals from the earliest period of his ordination until near the 

end of his life. The journals also comprise his poetry, personal recollections, 

thoughts and views on the spiritual and practical matters of his private and public 

faith. Text is printed in both French and English. No detectable flaws; fine. At time 

of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections. Fine. Spiral Bound. 

SIGNED and inscribed by Father Beauregard to the title page. Father Beauregard 

was ordained on February 11, 1948 and served chiefly throughout Manitoba. He 

later founded Homes for Growth with the support of the Oblate Fathers and Sisters 

of the Holy Cross. (#1129)            $85.00 

 

41.   

Kornelsen, Lloyd . Stories of Transformation: Memories of a Global Citizenship 

Practicum. Domain, Manitoba: International Center for Innovation in Education, 

2014. First printing. ISBN: 9780993613432. pp. 276. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. 

Appears unread; as new. As New. Paperback. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC or The University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections. (#1134)          $30.00 

 

42.   

Fanai, Joseph Reza . From Middle East!: A Real Life Story. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Multicultural Bahar Books And Literatures | Privately Printed, 1991. First 

printing. ISBN: 9780969563105. pp. 496. Small 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Black 

and white map, illustrations. Lightest rubbing to covers, contents bright, clean and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Affixed to rear verso cover is a type-

written note from the author explaining the origins of his efforts to have his 

memoirs privately printed. Near Fine. Paperback. 

The biography recounts the life story of Iranian-Canadian Joseph Reza Fenai who 

escaped his homeland for Pakistan in 1982. Settling in Canada in 1984 he began 

the difficult process of assimilating with Canadian society. He describes his 

struggles to integrate, his efforts at learning English. From the preface: "The story 

immerses the reader in a journey from one part of the world to others, from one 

culture to other cultures, from one self to many selves and from the borders of 

nationalism to border-free multiculturalism. It is a frank indictment of today's 

institutions of religion, marriage, education and other international affairs. Such 

multicultural literature binds nations as love binds hearts." (#1135)      $35.00 
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43.   

[Province of Manitoba, Department of Education]. Programme of Thanksgiving, 

Remembrance and Rededication for School and Community. [Winnipeg, Manitoba]: 

Province of Manitoba, Department of Education, N.D. [Circa 1945?]. First printing. 

pp. 16. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Colour illustrated stapled card covers bearing 

black and white photographic images of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 

adorned with the flags of the British Empire and Manitoba. Black and white 

photographic frontispiece of the heads of the three branches of the Canadian Armed 

Forces. Dedication page states: "Presented to ___ on the occasion of the public 

celebration of the victory of the United Nations in Europe." No detectable flaws, 

contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound stapled binding; fine. 

Stapled Wraps. 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, The University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections. See OCLC #823224546. (#1142)        $45.00 
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